Meeting Minutes of
Board of Zoning Appeals
Held February 17, 2022
Members Present:

Jack Norton, Terrance Burke, Carolyn Young, Clete Miller, Jan Saurman, Scott Bruno,
Dan Gess, Carolyn Young

Also Present:

Lauren Oley (Assistant to Building Director), Eric Tuck-Macalla (Building Director),
Mike Greco, Lydia DeGeorge

Audience:

Mark Schmidt, Kelly Betts, Pat Beeching, Dave & Tawny (West) Reinker, Dan Deluca
(Buckeye Signature Construction), Jake & Erica Barb, Hall Dillon, Nancy Trainer, Matt
Yedlik, John Lebold

*Full recording of the meeting is permanently available on the City of Bay Village website under
Government/Board of Zoning Appeals/View Most Recent Agendas and Minutes/Media
Mr. Norton called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.
Mr. Norton introduced the first item on the agenda, the approval of the minutes that were held January 6, 2022.
Motion by Mr. Bruno, Second by Mr. Burke, to approve the minutes as prepared and submitted.
Motion Passed
1) Houston Generators on behalf of
Mark Schmidt
571 Lindford

Applicant requesting a variance to section 1370.05
(b) (c) to place a generator in the side yard closer
than 10 ft. from the property line.

Mr. Norton introduced the next item on the agenda as 571 Lindford. He advised that the item had been tabled
previously and recalled from previous meetings the unit was asked to be within 3’ of the property line and it’s
been reconfigured to be 7’ from the property line. The request is for a 3’ variance.
Mr. Bruno commented that based on the previous discussion this is a much more agreeable location and
application.
Mr. Norton concurred that they went along with what they had discussed as being the best location.
Motion by Mr. Burke, Second Mr. Bruno, that the property at 571 Linford be granted a variance of 3’ from the
side setback requirements of 1370.05 (b) (c) to permit the installation of a generator, as per the most recently
submitted drawings to the building department, provided that year-round screening or decorative fencing be
installed.
Mr. Betts sought clarification of which location was being approved. Location one is on the side of the house in
front of the chimney and that one is 3’ from the line. Location two is behind the house 6.6’ from the property
line.
The board clarified that the variance is for 3’ so it’s that location.
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Roll Call Vote:
Yeas – Saurman, Burke, Norton, Gess, Bruno, Miller, Young
Nays –
Motion Passed 7-0
2) Keifer’s Construction on behalf of
Mike Gleydura
26827 Bruce

Applicant is requesting a 6’6” variance to section 1359.01 (a) to
place an AC condenser closer than 10 ft. from a property line.

Mr. Norton introduced the next item on the agenda is 26827 Bruce. He went on to inquire if this was one of the
units that is attached to the side of the home since he noticed the unit only protrudes from the house 15”.
Mr. Beeching confirmed that is accurate.
Mr. Bruno sought clarification on the DB rating. It’s listed as a range of 14-118 on the application and that’s the
first time he’s seen a range. The high end is well above what they’d typically like to see on a unit.
Mr. Norton replied that it must be a typo/error.
Mr. Tuck-Macalla confirmed that would not be logical advising that number must refer to something else.
The board discussed the range confirming the correct specs online as 48-50 db. The applicant agreed to amend
their application accordingly.
Motion by Mr. Burke, Second Mr. Bruno, that the property located at 26827 Bruce Rd. be granted a variance of
6’6” from the side yard setback requirements of CO 1359.01 (a) for the placement of an air conditioning
condenser placed on the side of the building, rather than on the ground, with an approximate depth of 15.85”
provided that the unit is mounted as such a height as to permit year round screening.
Mr. Bruno remarked that he made a note on his paperwork of the correct range to file, which the applicant
agreed, with the building department.
Mr. Miller remarked that he’d like to ensure that the height of the unit is appropriate for year round screening.
Contractor remarked that they will mount the unit low to ensure it can be screened.
Roll Call Vote:
Yeas – Norton, Burke, Saurman, Young, Gess, Bruno, Miller
Nays –
Motion Passed 7-0
3) CJY Construction on behalf of
Susan Carroll and John Lebold
26902 Lake Rd.

Applicant is requesting a variance to section 1370.05 (a) (c) to
place a generator in the side yard closer than 10 ft. from the
property line. Applicant is requesting a 5 ft. variance.

Mr. Norton introduced the next item on the agenda as 26902 Lake Rd. The board has had an opportunity to
visit the site and review the application. He remarked that the house was designed with a notch in it – along the
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west side, to allow both the Air Conditioning and the generator unit to be tucked into the side to keep it as far as
it could from the line.
Mr. Yedlick stated that the way the home was designed the intention was to keep it there, but there is just not
enough room to house two A/C units and put the generator there. Plus there is mechanical restrictions with the
intakes and exhaust on that side of the house plus there is a window there. The next best bet is the location
indicated on the submission.
Mr. Saurman clarified with the applicant and Chairman that the generator isn’t going into the notch, but rather is
highlighted as yellow on the application 5’ from the property line.
Mr. Yedlick confirmed that there is an existing privacy fence that will be staying so that it will screen the
neighbors and it can’t be seen from the street because it’s so far back. The fence is going to be replaced
following construction with something similar.
Mr. Norton commented that they would add the clause that it needs to be, eventually, screened both from the
street and the neighbors as it needs to be fully concealed.
Mr. Yedlick remarked that they left the old fence up just to give the neighbor a little more privacy during
construction. The homeowners are committed to replacing it.
Motion by Mr. Bruno, Second Mr. Burke, to grant the property at 26902 Lake Rd. a variance per C.O. 1370.05
(a) (c) to place a generator in the side yard within in the 10’ side yard setback requiring a 5’ variance further
provided that the applicant have either year-round screening whether it be decorative fencing or planted
vegetation to screen the neighbor to the west.
Roll Call Vote:
Yeas – Bruno, Gess, Miller, Norton, Young, Saurman, Burke
Nays –
Motion Passed 7-0
4) Buckeye Signature Construction with
Hall Dillon
29934 Lake Rd.

Applicant is requesting a variance to sections 1141.01 (a) to
have more than one single family dwelling on his property and
1141.04 to use an accessory building for human habitation. The
structure in question was a cottage and single-family dwelling
on a separate parcel. The parcel was consolidated with the lot at
29934 Lake and never removed or altered to change the
structure from a single dwelling to a non- dwelling unit.

Mr. Norton introduced the next item on the agenda as 29934 Lake Rd and advised that the board has had an
opportunity to visit the site and review the application. The analysis provided by the building director advises
that this was a grandfathered use of that structure and that because of some significant remodeling it is possible
to lose that grandfathered status. He went on to note that there is no increase in the size of the structure.
Mr. Tuck-Macalla confirmed that there is no increase in size, but the foundation is being completely redone.
The originally foundation is really falling apart. With the foundation and all the walls on the inside being
completely refigured/gutted from the inside he would consider that a ‘substantial change’. The city does not
have a percentage – he just uses 50%. If you were taking out a kitchen and replacing a kitchen or taking out a
bathroom and replacing the bathroom – once you take it out you pretty much lose the grandfathered status. The
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whole inside of this home is being stripped to the studs and most of the foundation/beams are being
reengineered. He believes it’s to the point which raises the question of whether or not this is going to be a
single family dwelling or an accessory building.
Ms. Young requested clarification on if this property was, at one point, two lots?
Mr. Tuck-Macalla replied that is correct. The lot that the cottage is on was consolidated into the lot where the
main home is on. As he recalls, it was consolidated in order to build a garage to the side of the main house.
The original single family dwelling cottage is the parcel number for the whole home. The county has
designated this as a two-family parcel – which conflicts with Bay Village ordinance. If this had come before
him now, and they wanted to consolidate the lot, he would have advised that they need to do something with the
single-family home. Even if it was something as simple as a note in a file to say this is no longer a single-family
dwelling. Not necessarily saying they needed to alter the home, but just so they would know.
Mr. Norton commented that it seems like you couldn’t use it as anyone else’s living structure. In other words, it
couldn’t be rentable – because you’d have a little walking access. Isn’t this more of a mother-in-law suite?
Mr. Tuck-Macalla replied that it is very specific in the code that you can’t make a beach house a habitable
structure.
Mr. Norton commented that there are numerous grandfathered examples of that along the lake.
Mr. Tuck-Macalla replied in the affirmative and advised that if those homes wanted to renovate, to the extent
that they’re renovating this home, he would put on the same breaks. Just the same as when a garage gets built
and someone wants to put an apartment above. That is when they stop them and say you can either have a
bathroom or a kitchen, but you can’t have both because it can’t be a habitable space.
Mr. Bruno stated that one of the last ones that he can recall is one of the historical rum runner homes on Lake
Rd. They were redoing a house with a dumbwaiter that goes all the way down to the water level which was a
significant renovation. It wasn’t changing the footprint to this point, but there was a little bit of a roof profile
change, but the footprint wasn’t changing. They even had a conversation that they wanted to kilter the
secondary structure and the board advised it needed to have the same footprint. He wants to be careful that the
board does have some precedence and they have heard some cases in the past where they’ve considered these
situations.
Mr. Norton added that they didn’t want the footprint expanded, but in this case it’s not – this sounds like a
major renovation, but a lot of it is making it upgraded to an ADA level. In order to do an ADA you’ve got to
modify the interior with wider doors. He noticed there is an elevator so an ADA patient can transfer between the
upper and lower level. The foundation is a major thing, but that is matter of maintenance of a structure. He
believes it comes down to the decision to allow a kitchen. To be fair to the owner, if there is a great many of
those which you can see from the water side of the lake, where they have a beach house/boat house approach. In
effect, these were summer residences from the homes that were way back from the lake for the ‘year-round
house’ and then they’d move down. Personally he is not inclined to remove the grandfathered element based on
doing a substantial renovation much of which is simply raising the level to an ADA level.
Mr. Bruno inquired if the current structure has both a kitchen and bathroom?
Mr. Tuck-Macalla confirmed that it did. He added that it’s more than just raising it up to an ADA level. From
his observations in the building department, after viewing the structure once everything was stripped – it was
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not structurally sound. One question that came to mind, is using a special permit. He understands the needs of
it to be made ADA Complaint and to fulfill the needs of Mr. Dillon, but then going on past that – should this
continue for the next wonder to have multiple homes on the same property.
Mr. Miller inquired if the application states that they are doing this for ADA compliance purposes?
Mr. Tuck-Macalla replied in the negative.
Mr. Miller replied that he’s seen homes with elevators that aren’t ADA accessible. He doesn’t want that to
necessarily be the premise of the discussion.
Mr. Norton added that is why it’s considered major because so much is being done.
Mr. Miller replied that there are major changes being done especially with the floor joists and modifying the
roofline in the process, he’s just not sure about the ADA part of it.
Mr. Bruno commented that if there was an existing bathroom and kitchen in the existing structure to begin with,
he understands what the code permits now, but from an intent perspective he sees this as something positive.
From a property owners rights, it seems somewhat reasonable to consider at the basis for that wanting to
improve and maintain the kitchen and bathroom in a structure that already had one. By replacing it on the same
footprint as well without significantly changing the character of the property. They’re not asking for more than
what they had functionally. That is where he’s coming from.
Mr. Saurman inquired if this property had not been consolidated, and was still two properties, and from what he
understands it’s always been owned by one person (two properties), could this construction go forward without
any question?
Mr. Tuck-Macalla replied in the affirmative.
Mr. Saurman went on to point out that that the only difference then is that these properties were consolidated,
same buildings on both properties, and in his mind – when the board is asked to give a variance it comes down
to hardship. Is there a significant hardship to not give a variance? When you have two buildings that have been
there for 80+ years and have been consolidated. In his mind, why would they not give a variance? There is no
real change in what’s on the property.
Mr. Bruno advised that he appreciates the need for the application and the need to consider a variance, but he
agrees with Mr. Saurman’s position.
Mr. Miller commented that from a tax record standpoint, if they give a special permit would that alter the twofamily condition? Because then it wouldn’t be a secondary element on the property that is habitable, but it’s still
a single family property. He’s not sure how recently the assessments come out…
Mr. Dan Deluca introduced himself as the contractor that has been working with Mr. Dillon. From a
construction standpoint, they aren’t going outside the footprint. They are not redesigning the roof. They are
making changes to the walls. It was knob and tube electrical, which is dangerous, and that is gone. The
plumbing and HVAC are all being redone – because it just needs to be brought back to life. He can’t speak for
Mr. Dillon, but he’s 100% sure he is not doing this to rent it or have someone else live there.
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Mr. Miller wondered if they are really talking about a special permit rather than a variance. They have had some
renovations that have brought things down to the very last standing original stud and once you end up with only
the foundation, in his mind, that’s a new construction. In this case, it seems like they’re correctly replacing
elements that need to be replaced, but the shell is still standing.
Mr. Burke commented that he’s not so sure about a special permit in that it would probably have to come to an
end at some point whether it’s change of ownership or whatever it would seem unreasonable to put that on it. If
after doing all this work, and paying all this money, it would have to be torn down. He would rather see it as a
variance to the one dwelling per parcel. He confirmed with Mr. Dillion that there have been some
improvements made over the years prior to this. He inquired if they were granted permits for this work?
Mr. Dillion replied that to his knowledge there were three different permits granted for that work.
Mr. Burke remarked that if the applicant were to, instead of doing this all in one large job, reconfigured one
room, then another, then the wiring a year later, then it wouldn’t be considered substantial enough to require the
change that is being considered. It seems to him that it would not be unreasonable to grant a variance from
1141.01 to have more than one single family dwelling on a property. It would seem that if that motion passes on
a variance to 1141.04 probably would be moot in that it would be considered then a single family dwelling not
an accessory building.
Mr. Gess stated that, according to Bay Village ordinance, this home is allowed to be there – it’s grandfathered
in. The board isn’t going around giving variance to things that are ‘okay to be there’ by the nature of being
grandfathered. His concern would be that the property owner has the benefit of it being grandfathered – is there
anything they even need to do? If they grant a variance, they’ve given him additional future potential that
anyone else wouldn’t have the ability to get. If, for example, the next property owner decided to demolish the
existing home the grandfather clause would go away and they’d be back to what the intent of the code is now –
one home per parcel. If they grant a variance, then in perpetuity, that parcel would always be able to build
another home. In summation, if all they’re doing is considering this a more comprehensive renovation that
‘remove and replace’ is there any way that they say it shouldn’t even be before them and it’s just a permitted
renovation of a structure that is permitted to be there?
Mr. Norton remarked that the building director sort of led them in that direction by suggesting that it would be
okay without a kitchen. So in essence they’re just making a decision to allow a kitchen which means a kitchen
along with the other elements.
Mr. Gess advised that the same elements that are going back in are the elements that were there before. They’re
not adding any additional elements to make it inhabitable. It had a kitchen – they’re going to keep a kitchen. It
had bathroom – they’re going to keep a bathroom. It had a bedroom – they’re going to keep a bedroom.
Everything is one for one.
Ms. Young commented that it’s almost unreasonable to say that you can never update your kitchen in that home
otherwise you’ll lose your grandfathered status.
Mr. Barbour replied that he had a few items that he was going to get to, but he got pulled into Jury Duty which
he was released from only recently. He thinks Mr. Gess raises a good point. He knows that the board is always
cognizant if they grant a variance in one circumstance that there is a risk that the uniqueness of that
circumstance somehow gets lost down the road and somebody else is looking for the same thing and they don’t
always have the support to deny the subsequent variance. They’re always arguing it’s the same thing. He gets a
little concerned about that. He thinks what Mr. Gess is proposing is that – based on the very unique nature of
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this particular parcel and structure that the way to look at it is, this is not a substantial renovation and therefore
it is not properly before them. The question was raised, and the building director took the position that it is a
substantial renovation, and they’ve heard evidence. One possible outcome is that they determine that it is not a
substantial renovation, but rather just a replacement of existing conditions. That way they wouldn’t need to
grant a variance for the purpose of a kitchen because they’re going to run into another property, in a similar
circumstance, and maybe that could cause a further problem. From his perspective, as the City’s Law Director,
he thinks the points that were raised about the nature of the renovation and whether it requires that it be fully
compatible with the code as it exists now is really the question they should be looking at and if they answer that
in the negative then there is no need for a variance or special permit. The record will reflect that this is highly
unusual situation.
Mr. Bruno remarked that they’re doing the same thing, but its modern materials, bringing it up to code, etc.
Mr. Barbour replied that he agrees, but he thinks Mr. Gess went even further by saying, ‘do they even need to
do anything or should they dismiss the matter?’
Mr. Bruno inquired of Mr. Barbour, based on the tone of their discussion, would he like to have more time to
research, due to his recent absence, before they move? Would he prefer they table this to allow him more time?
Mr. Barbour advised that it’s not necessary for him to do further research.
Mr. Tuck-Macalla remarked that he believes what Mr. Gess was talking about is within the intent of the code.
If there was a tidal wave which knocks out these beach homes – they can’t be put back. A lot of these structures
were grandfathered in and eventually they will disappear as time passes and then the lots will live under the
code that we have now where this is one single family home on each lot. If they were to grant a variance that
they could have two lots, then they could always tear this down and put up another house. It’s his belief that the
intent of the code was to gradually take these things down. That was what he was alluding to with the special
permit, which it would only live to a certain point.
Mr. Bruno commented that he doesn’t know if that is the intent of the code. Some of these properties are much
larger and unique and based on the position and value of these properties – he’s not sure if the code is intending
that they all go away on the lakeshore. He just wants to make a public comment on that.
Mr. Tuck-Macalla replied that they would if they were completely destroyed. They wouldn’t be able to put
them back like the way that they were. He gets calls all the time from appraisers, ‘what would happen if this
were completely destroyed?’
Ms. Young stated that there were a couple houses in this area that had a beach house and they split the lot? So
the original owner can move down into the beach houses and then they sold the other home. She knows of two
of them near each other.
Mr. Tuck-Macalla replied that he believes the intent is for there to be one home on the lots.
Mr. Barbour remarked that he assumes the lot consolidation took place before 2005? Because the code was
changed in 2005 and they wouldn’t have been able to have this house in front of the other home.
Mr. Gess stated, to be clear, that there is no quantitative way to define a ‘major renovation’? It’s purely
subjective?
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Mr. Barbour confirmed that it is not defined. In essence, the building department has said this is a substantial
renovation. This is one of the things that is properly before you as a body that can review any building
department decisions.
Mr. Burke inquired if this could be framed as a factual finding and then dismissal?
Ms. Young commented that it’s rare for the secondary house to be so close to the other house. Usually it’s
closer to the lake. Could it all be solved by connecting the two houses with an arbor and having it be one
structure?
Mr. Norton replied that there is an easy way around it, without even having much expense, but to make that as a
requirement for the homeowners to get approval is not necessary.
Motion by Mr. Burke, Second Mr. Bruno, that based upon the discussion this evening the board finds, as a
matter of fact, that the property which is being renovated is actually grandfathered, under the code, and further
find that the improvements, as submitted to the building department, don’t rise to the level of a substantial
renovation requiring further action by the Building Department or this Board and that the request for the
variance be dismissed.
Roll Call Vote:
Yeas – Norton, Gess, Bruno, Miller, Burke, Saurman, Young
Nays –
Motion Passed 7-0
Applicant has been cited by the Bay Village Building
Department for violation of section 1141.04 (e) for carrying on
a home occupation. This is not a variance they are Appealing,
pursuant to section 1127.03, the violation letter was sent by my
office on January 24th 2022.

5) Jake & Erica Barb
311 Saddler Rd.

Mr. Norton introduced the next item on the agenda as 311 Saddler Rd. The board has had an opportunity to visit
the site and review the application.
Ms. Barb commented that the ordinance, to her understanding, is quite old and some parts are clearly defined
and other parts are vague. She knows some other occupations have been brought forth or similar capacities. She
doesn’t know if they’re exactly the same, but if there are specific questions that they can answer that would
provide information as to whether or not this falls within the current ordinance or if there are alterations that
need to be made to fall within the current ordinance.
Mr. Norton stated that the presentation that they had in their packet fairly clearly explained the nature of what
the property is used for as far as a home occupation is concerned. It’s interesting in that the presentation they
were given from the building department lists other uses from home occupations. This is sort of a timely
discussion because over the last couple of years there is a lot more things that have become home occupations –
or home used for an occupation. He then inquired, of Mr. Tuck-Macalla, if there are any limitations on a home
based Daycare?
Mr. Tuck-Macalla replied that there are state limitations.
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Mr. Norton inquired what the limitation is on the number of children.
Mr. Tuck-Macalla replied that there can be 6 children and that includes their own children.
Mr. Norton summarized that someone could have a daycare, legally, in Bay Village and it could be 6 different
children coming in 6 different cars and being picked up. You could have 12 cars show up at a house throughout
the course of the workday?
Mr. Barbour added that there is that exact scenario on Juneway for reference.
Mr. Norton stated that he’s trying to search for the difference of what these folks are trying to do with a daycare
of any of the other approved occupations. He picked Daycare because that gives a quantity. They can’t have
semi’s making deliveries. They ran into that years ago – dropping off pallets on a driveway of someone who
needed semi coming once a week. He is searching for the difference between this use and something like a
daycare, photography, insurance agents, etc.
Mr. Reinker advised that he has some information from their side that he’d like to give to the board. This is
what concerns they’ve come up with, and their findings of what has been going on next door. They have quite a
few questions. He proceeded to pass out information to the board members and Barbs.
Ms. West inquired if they can get copies of the documentation that the Barbs/Building department supplied
since the Barbs have received a copy of their documents.
Mr. Norton commented that he wished that they had this information earlier so that they could study it. It looks
like a very elaborate detailed presentation, but they can’t possibly digest this tonight. He is going to suggest the
board consider a delay in dealing with this issue. In the meantime, he thinks the building department would
cooperate to not enforce…
Mr. Barbour remarked that there is a stay on the violation during the pendency of the appeal.
Mr. Norton proceeded to advise that the Barbs can continue as they’ve been operating.
Mr. Reinker stated that there was a cease and desist letter sent.
Mr. Barbour advised that there is a stay on the cease and desist letter which is the order of the building director
for this appeal to be heard.
Mr. Norton stated that would give the board an opportunity to study what the Reinker’s would like to present.
Mr. Barbour advised that he is aware Mr. Saurman gave the board some information. He also has some
information that he’d like to put together in a general memo about the law of Ohio, or the lack there of, he
couldn’t find a case that as a matter of law defines what a customary home occupation means. Some, as you
probably know, municipalities specifically define customary home occupation, but Bay Village does not so it’s
left to determination by the City and then, in the case of an appeal, by a board such as yourself. There is some
reference materials that may be helpful.
Mr. Burke stated that he agrees with the Chairman that it would be good to take some time to review this
especially given there may be materials that could be provide by the Law Director, but he’d like to hear what
everyone has to say tonight without necessarily reading from the documents provided.
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Mr. Norton stated that he has one question – does an artist, photographer, contractor have any paperwork that
they are required to complete? In other words, there is no system saying they need a permit?
Mr. Barbour confirmed that there is no system in place.
Mr. Miller inquired, of the Barbs, if there were any state requirements/licenses to operate this type of trainer
business?
Ms. Barb replied that he’s certified and he has an LLC.
Mr. Barb added that he carries professional insurance to cover if someone were to get injured or something like
that, but it’s not like being a doctor, nurse, or dentist where he’d need a license - it’s fairly open.
Ms. Nancy Trainer introduced herself and advised that she has reason to drive down Saddler. It’s a narrow street
and the cars are on the side and she has to wait for others to pass. There are a lot more cars there. Doesn’t the
City have a requirement for business to provide a certain quantity of parking spaces? Now those spaces are on
the street – any business in Bay Square, for example, needs to have a certain number of spaces.
Mr. Barbour replied that there are some nuanced aspects to this. The zoning code requires business that are in
the commercial/retail districts to have a certain number of parking spaces, but that code doesn’t extend to
residential areas. This is an accessory use of the main use as a residence. So those retail/business district
requirements, like parking, don’t apply. He is not saying that vehicles aren’t an issue to be considered when
they make a determination about whether or not this qualifies as a customary home occupation or not, but to
answer her specific question the number of parking spaces is not an element that would apply to a customary
home occupation.
Ms. Trainer inquired if other cities have parking requirements for home businesses? This is a precedence to
expand home business that are customer facing.
Mr. Barbour replied that remains to be seen. What Bay’s code currently says is that they are allowed to have a
customary home occupation. That occupation has to be incidental to the main use of the structure, meaning that
it is a side thing – you can’t change the use of the structure. You can’t take a house, in a residential
neighborhood, and take everything out of it and make it into a bunch of offices and say that is a ‘customary
home occupation’ because then the use is not incidental to the main use which is what the home is zoned for –
residential. He doesn’t know that they are going to expand the definition, or do anything like that right now,
but what is in front of the board is a determination about whether or not the Barb’s use of part of their home as a
fitness training – in current times is that a customary home occupation? Traffic is a consideration. Anything like
that would need to come out of City Council.
Mr. Gess inquired, of Mr. Tuck-Macalla, what the determinations did the building department use to issue the
cease and desist if there isn’t a defined list of permitted occupations. It’s a subjective thing.
Mr. Tuck-Macalla replied that it is subjective and, for the record, there was no such thing as a cease and desist
was ever issued from the City of Bay Village. It would have been a violation letter.
The board and Reinkers confirmed that they have copies of the January 24, 2022 letter from Jon Volle, of the
building department, advising that the applicant, the Barbs, should cease and desist operation of a business.
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Mr. Barb replied that it says, ‘CrossFit or gym’, and he’s not affiliated with CrossFit and he is not a gym he’s a
personal trainer.
Mr. Reinker remarked that Mr. Barb used to own the CrossFit gym in Westlake.
Mr. Barb replied that he did not and that is a complete lie.
Ms. Barb stated that upon receiving that letter they were in immediate contact with the building department who
advised that it sounds like they fall within the ordinance and that they will research it further, but as of right
now they didn’t need to stop operating. She called the minute she opened the mail. Based on what they saw
they didn’t think they were doing anything out of the ordinance. They were told to keep operating business as
usual as such they have no done anything to violate the cease and desist order.
Mr. Tuck-Macalla advised that, to Mr. Gess’ point, the building department doesn’t make those decisions. He
gets a complaint, they’ll send a violation letter…
Mr. Gess replied that, with all due respect, the building department has to make an evaluation of if the
complaint is valid or not? It seems like they’d be weeding out the ones that are without merit?
Mr. Tuck-Macalla replied that he would not in this situation. He needs to take his personal feelings out of it
especially when it comes down to home occupations.
Mr. Gess replied that he’s trying to figure it out. The fact that a cease and desist letter was written, whether or
not the terms were right or not, the fact that a determination was that it should stop – should that lend any
weight to this determination?
Mr. Barbour replied that this board, as a quasi-judicial body, should make an independent decision based on
their application of the law to the facts as they understand them. They are the judge and jury of this decision and
what happened before, whatever the building department did – the fact that they did or didn’t issue an order, is
not determinative of the outcome. Just as if the neighbors complained and presented a series of
documents/pictures/narratives, etc. had the building department issued a decision and said this is within the
code, then as the aggrieved party under our code the neighbors could file an appeal. So, to be frank, based on
the nature of the questions raised by the neighbors and the questions posed by the applicant, then it needed to
come in front of a body that can decide taking into consideration all the facts.
Mr. Bruno commented that they’ve heard these matters before. He advised that he has lots of questions that he
came to this meeting with for fact finding –to the Chairman’s point this is a lot to digest and be presented with
tonight. He thinks that normally they get a lot of this presented to the clerk so that they can digest it prior to the
meeting. For them to have a discussion, where clearly folks have history, they have a little of that in emails. He
would prefer to digest this as a counterparty to what they have – he would prefer to take time to digest this so
that he can have an informed dialog with the parties.
Mr. Burke added that Mr. Barbour has indicated that he may have additional information for them as well.
Mr. Barbour commented that it is just background information about where that phrase came from. There is a
1953 American Society of Planning Officials that talks about the topic, and you can tell it’s from 1953, that’s
when this code was enacted and this term was very common in the 40’s and 50’s. It’s still common in a lot of
codes in Northeast Ohio. Cities are starting to make changes, but it’s still widespread.
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Ms. Young, inquired of Mr. Barb, that he stopped working in a remote location and brought some of his clients
to the garage? Is that what happened?
Mr. Barb replied that he had a hybrid model before where there were classes up to 12 people and training. Once
Covid hit a lot of clients did not feel comfortable in larger group settings so then it was pared down to 6. Since
Covid he has decided that he prefers more of a personal training attention and he has brought his model down to
1 to 6, usually 1-2 people, so since he didn’t need the space for larger group classes it didn’t make sense to
maintain. When he talked to his clients and they were comfortable moving into an in-home setting. For years,
he went to people’s houses to do this as well and overtime he developed enough clientele that he opened his
own spot – things changed and Covid happened and he needed to change with it.
Ms. Young inquired if this was a temporary thing?
Mr. Barb replied that there is no intention of this being permanent. This is a chance for him to regroup and
rebuild some personal training clients. His model has always been long-term clients he doesn’t do promotions,
etc. it is all word of mouth. His average client he’s had 8-10 years. There are lot of local residents. It’s more of a
very personal type of training – he’s not running around flipping tires or doing crazy things. It’s a lifestyle
fitness.
Ms. Young inquired if it was all contained within his garage?
Mr. Barb replied that it is all currently contained within the garage. He personally likes to work out in his
driveway. He likes to do pushups and pull ups in his driveway.
Mr. Bruno commented that he thinks about activity within the community, at a variety of hours, throughout the
days, and even on the weekends, you have folks that get together for a pickup basketball game in a driveway.
You have folks that come over and 2-3 workout in the same residence, he’s done it for years off and on,
especially during the pandemic it got resurrected with a couple of his buddies in different municipalities. From a
representation perspective and this type of activity there are lots of these types of activities that happen in
residential homes. To that end he’s interested how someone being compensated for this type of activity, where
people are parking on the street, the activity in and of itself – even if it happens regularly, it’s the compensation
that is the difference. Outside of that he doesn’t see any difference in the activities.
Ms. Tawny West/Reinker introduced herself as the resident at 317 Saddler Rd. In regards to code 1141.04 for
accessory buildings it says, ‘dwelling or an apartment’ – they are functioning in a detached garage which is not
a dwelling which is also a concern. Shouldn’t there be permits for conversion?
Mr. Norton replied that Bay Village does not require permits for that.
Ms. West commented that there are no permits to convert a gym when you have classes 6 am-7pm at night
Tuesday and Thursdays and then other days of the week? A permit is not required?
Mr. Tuck-Macalla replied in the negative advising that a permit is not required for that. There is no type of
registration for a business. He advised there is a permit currently for a small bathroom in the garage.
Ms. West remarked that Jon Volle, the one that sent the cease and desist letter, was at their home January 21 st
and said before he came to their home that there were no permits in the file for any plumbing at the same time
that American Plumbing as there.
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Mr. Tuck-Macalla replied that he spoke with American Plumbing that day and had them come in for a permit
and they paid a double fee.
Ms. West remarked that the permit was dated February 2 for a toilet and a sink in the garage?
Mr. Tuck-Macalla advised that he didn’t recall the date, but he knows that a permit was eventually pulled.
Mr. Norton stated that they’re getting a bit off track. The building department is satisfied with the present status
of it – if a permit was not pulled initially, and American Plumbing then was notified that they needed to and
they did that. It’s between American Plumbing and the City and apparently, they’ve resolved that.
Mr. Reinker advised that he came down and read the folders on 311 Saddler when that garage was built in 1990.
He looked at the plot map and everything that went back into that garage, maybe he’s wrong, but he doesn’t
know if the building department goes back to check stuff, but a trench was obviously dug for any utilities –
electric, water, gas, and a storm sewer. He’s not saying it’s right or wrong – he doesn’t know he would think if
he was a building person he’d be checking, but if there is only a storm sewer going back there and they’ve got a
sink and a toilet hooked up to the storm sewer. The EPA would not like to hear that. That’s big. Do they go
back and check on that? When a toilet and a sink are put into a two-car garage which is probably very minute
any minute thing put into a garage he would be looking back through the files to see what was in that trench –
doesn’t that sort of throw a red flag? Doesn’t look like there is any sanitary going back there? It’s a storm
sewer. You can’t flush a toilet down a storm sewer and send it straight to Lake Erie. He’s just asking. He
doesn’t know, maybe he’s wrong, but he could have sworn he saw the right things in those folders. He would
think the building commissioner would be on top of things like that.
Mr. Norton replied that American Plumbing is a local contractor that has been here a long time and he believes
to be pretty reputable. If there is a complaint that said they didn’t do it right then the building department can
investigate it and if it is not through the sanitary system then the building department would address that.
Mr. Reinker commented that it would just be an easy dye test.
Mr. Gess replied that, with all due respect, that is not what they’re here to discuss.
Mr. Reinker replied that he understands, but that is part of the details they’ve been having to deal with.
Ms. West commented that she has two different ordinances that she’d like to bring up.
Mr. Norton inquired if it has to relate to the issue at hand?
Ms. West replied that she understands, but that Ms. Oley advised she could bring the paperwork this evening
and so she did.
Mr. Norton replied she can bring it tonight, but she also can’t expect the board to digest it at this point. He
believes they’re going to call an end to it tonight to put it off. He doesn’t want to go on forever and have it be
out of context. They have the information that they need to digest. At the next meeting they can bring up
whatever it’s this or something else.
Ms. Barb remarked that from their perspective this is very very stressful. From their basic understanding
they’ve not done anything wrong. Rather than waiting to read through the documents that were given, if it’s a
Page 13 of 14

